
 

 
 

North West multi-ward forum 
 

Tuesday 26 March 2024 
6.00 pm 

Southwark Council Offices in Rooms G01, 160 Tooley Street, SE1 2PQ. 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor  Joseph Vambe (Chair) 
Councillor Sam Dalton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Councillor David Watson 
 

  
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact the 
person below. 

Contact 
Gregory Weaver on 020 7525 3667 or email:   greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 18 March 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

mailto:greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk


 

 
 

North West multi-ward forum 
 

Tuesday 26 March 2024 
6.00 pm 

Southwark Council Offices in Rooms G01, 160 Tooley Street, SE1 2PQ. 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

1 - 9 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensations in 
respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

10 - 18 

 To agree as a correct record of the open minutes of the meeting 
held on 9 March 2023 
 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 The chair to advise on any deputations or petitions received at this 
meeting. 
 
These must relate to a subject matter on this agenda only. 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING 
ALLOCATION (NORTH WEST) 

 

19 - 30 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward 
forum. 
 
To approve a reallocation and an allocation of funds for the Cleaner 
Greener Safer capital programme. 
 

 

8. NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND (NSF) 2024/25 
 

31 - 81 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward 
forum. 
 
To approve the allocation of funds for the 2024-25 Neighbourhoods 
Fund in the North West multi-ward area from the list of applications 
outlined in Appendix 1. 
 

 

9. DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS BUDGET 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING 
ALLOCATION (NORTH WEST) 

 

82 - 95 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward 
forum. 
 
To approve a reallocation and an allocation of funds for the 
Devolved Highways Programme. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  18 March 2024 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 



 

1 
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY OF DECISIONS  

 
 

NAME OF MEETING:  
[...]
Volunteering 
Opportunities 

£2,498.00 

2103 Bankside 
Open Spaces 
Trust 

Celebrating The 
Seasons In 
Borough And 
Bankside 

£7,100.00 

1946 Bankside 
Village 

Reconnecting 
Bankside Village 

£2,500.00 

2020 Blackfriars 
Settlement 

The Orb Space £5,030.00 

1834 Living 
Bankside 

Pride in 
Southwark 

£2,308.00 

1942 Living 
Bankside 

Shakespeare's 
Garden 

£825.00 

1951 Living 
Bankside 

Borough & 
Bankside 
Planning & 
Licensing 

£5,000.00 

2244 Mint Street 
Music Festival 
CIC 

Mint Street Music 
Festival 2023 

£4,739.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Forid Ahmed 
/ Wingyan 
Ngan  

4



 
Chaucer 
 
Ref: Name of 

Organisation 
Creative 
Community 
Workshops 
with Art 
Academy 
London 

Funding 
Awarded(£) 

2312 Bankside 
Open Spaces 
Trust 

Tackling The 
Cost Of Living 
Crisis Through 
Volunteering 
Opportunities 

£2,498.00 

1801 Be Active 
Badminton 
Group 

Badminton 
Project 

£3,000.00 

2069 Bermondsey 
Community 
Kitchen Inc. 
London 
Community 
Kitchen 

Bermondsey 
Community 
Kitchen Inc. 
London 
Community 
Kitchen 

£1,000.00 

2304 Decima Street 
Community 
Hall 

Decima Street 
Live Music 
Project 

£4,000.00 

1894 Link Age 
Southwark 

Gentle Exercise £3,170.00 

1945 Living 
Bankside 

Interfaith Tea £1,000.00 

1993 Living 
Bankside 

Eid @ Harper 
Road & 
Rockingham 

£3,000.00 

2106 Mental Fight 
Club. - 
Dragon Café 

Southwark 
Chants! and 
Ballads! and 
Histories Untold! 

£4,332.00 

2264 Rockingham 
Tenants & 
Residents 
Association - 
Community 
Development 
Sub-
committee 

Rockingham 
Community 

£3,000.00 

2030 South London 
Mission 

Mitigating The 
Social, Cultural 
And 
Physiological 
Impact Of 

£5,000.00 

5



Poverty In 
Households 

 
 
London Bridge & West Bermondsey 
 
Ref: Name of 

Organisation 
Creative 
Community 
Workshops 
with Art 
Academy 
London 

Funding 
Awarded(£) 

2069 Bermondsey 
Community 
Kitchen Inc. 
London 
Community 
Kitchen 

Bermondsey 
Community 
Kitchen Inc. 
London 
Community 
Kitchen 

£1,125.00 

1743 Bermondsey 
Street 
Festival 
Community 
Interest 
Company 

Bermondsey 
Street Festival 
2023 

£9,000.00 

1941 Living 
Bankside 

Choral 
Performance - 
6th Anniversary 
of the London 
Bridge Attack 

£3,000.00 

1944 Living 
Bankside 

BBQ at St 
Olaves Estate 

£850.00 

2000 Living 
Bankside 

The Great Get 
Together 

£1,225.00 

2030 South London 
Mission 

Mitigating The 
Social, Cultural 
And 
Physiological 
Impact Of 
Poverty In 
Households 

£5,000.00 

2149 The OBC 
Youth Club 

Youth Led 
Activities 2023 

£6,000.00 

1966 Unity Music 
Arts Team 
C.I.C 

The 
Bermondsey 
Square Jazz 
Days 2023 

£3,800.00 

 
 

6



St George’s 
 
Ref: Name of 

Organisation 
Creative 
Community 
Workshops 
with Art 
Academy 
London 

Funding 
Awarded(£) 

1734 Afro-Brazilian 
Arts & 
Cultural 
Exchange 
Institute 

Fighting 
Inequality 
Project 

£4,500.00 

2069 Bermondsey 
Community 
Kitchen Inc. 
London 
Community 
Kitchen 

Bermondsey 
Community 
Kitchen Inc. 
London 
Community 
Kitchen 

£4,500.00 

1943 Living 
Bankside 

Connecting 
Gaywood Estate 

£1,000.00 

1995 Living 
Bankside 

Gathering @ St 
George's 
Cathedral 

£3,000.00 

2310 Platform 
Cricket 
(Tower 
Hamlets 
Youth Sport 
Foundation) 

Elephant & 
Castle Jumbos 
Cricket Hub 

£6,349.00 

 
 

 
 

10.  Devolved Highways 2023-24: Capital Funding Allocation 
(North West) 
 
Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-
ward forum. 
 
DECISION:  
 
1. That the reallocation of funds carried forward from for 

the 2023-2024 Devolved Highways capital programme 
in the North West Multi-Ward Area from the list of 
applications set out in Appendix 1 and in consideration 
of the officer’s proposal recommendations in Appendix 
2 be agreed. 
 
 
 
   

George 
Mellish  
 
 
 

7



Chaucer 
 
Reference Title Amount 

1903029 Bike Hangar on Tabard 
Street £5,000 

1903376 
Build out footway 
outside London 
Christian School 

£20,000 

1903976 Rename pedest
[...]
m (who is also a member of the 
overview and scrutiny committee) who participates in taking a decision relating to an 
executive function shall not sign a call-in request on the same decision (thus avoiding any 
conflict of interests).  

9



1 
 
 

North West multi-ward forum - Thursday 3 March 20223 
 

 
 
 

North West multi-ward forum 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the North West multi-ward forum held on Thursday 
9 March 2023 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Joseph Vambe (Chair) 

Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor David Watson 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Graham Neale 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

George Mellish, Transport Projects Engineer 
Dagmar Tolonen, Senior Project Manager 
Wingyan Ngan, Empowering Communities Programme Officer 
Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Officer 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Helen Dennis, Maria Linforth-Hall, Victor 
Chamberlain and Erina Von Weise. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 
 
 
 

10
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

North West multi-ward forum - Thursday 3 March 20223 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting which took place on 3 March 2022 were agreed. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 There were none. 
 

7. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2023-24: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION (NORTH 
WEST)  

 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum.  
 
The Chair announced that there was £15,734 in additional funding from previous 
years underspend and current programme project cancellations. Furthermore there 
was £234,300 available for the 2023 -24 CGS capital programme for new projects 
in the North West Multi-ward area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the reallocation of underspent funds carried forward from previous 

years underspend, current programme underspend and current programme 
project cancellations be agreed.  
 

2. That the following allocation of funds for the 2023-2024 Cleaner Greener 
Safer capital programme in the North West multi-ward be agreed. 
 

 
Borough Bankside  
 

Ref Name Award 

1896850 Refreshing and renewing 
the Quiet Garden 

£3,000 

1901128 Enhancing the public realm 
at Redman House Estate 

£5000 

1902684 Historical Horticultural 
Planting Winchester Palace 
and Crossbones Graveyard 

£1,100 

11



3 
 
 

North West multi-ward forum - Thursday 3 March 20223 
 

1903537 Pocket Full of Happiness £10,000 

1903653 Pattison & Babington House 
Greening 

£5000 

1903960 Shakespeare’s Garden £5000 

1903969 Improving the Green Space 
in front of Ayers Street 
Estate 

£5000 

1904122 Ray of Hope £5000 

1904138 To Fence or not to Fence £7300 

1904146 Park Street Greening and 
Security 

£10,000 

1904152 Collinson Street Estate 
Greening 

£2,500 

1904157 Redman House Estate 
Greening 

£5000 

 
 
Chaucer 
 

1901231 Rockingham 
Preschool Children 
Play area 

£3,000 

1901473 Tabard House Bicycle 
parking racks 

£4,000 

1901498 Flowers for Tabard House 
Flower boxes 

£3,600 

1902508 Haddonhall TMO £5,000 

1903038 Greening Haddonhall 
Estate 

£1,170 

1903274 Sheds renovation on 
Tabard Estate 

£20,000 

1903388 A Cleaner, Greener, Safer 
Meakin Estate 

£8,700 

1903644 Outdoor Classroom in 
Nature Area in Tabard 
Gardens 

£4,000 

1903686 repairs for further 
community development 

£10,000 

1904012 Rockallot 2 Community 
Allotment and Garden 
Infrastructure 

£5,000 

1904415 Fly-Tipping OUT 2023-24 £3,850 

500112 Rewilding Rockingham 
Estate 

£6,803 

 

12



4 
 
 

North West multi-ward forum - Thursday 3 March 20223 
 

London Bridge & West Bermondsey  
 

1900774 Alfred Salter Park Study £14,400 

 
1896529 

Arnold Estate - Fumes to 
Blooms 

 
£4,000 

 
1896468 

Arnold Estate - Bike 
storage 

 
£5,000 

 
1903460 

Bermondsey TA 
Snowsfields - Bike lockers 

 
£4,000 

 
1904039 

Bermondsey Village Hall 
Flooring 

 
£6,000 

1903725 Hamilton Bike Hanger £4,000 

500109 Tanner Park Memorial £2,500 

1899185 Purbrook Estate greening £12,000 

1904029 Kipling Estate greening £12,000 

 
 
St George’s 
 

1902084 Greener perronet house £1,500 

1903894 St Georges Community Gardens £6,500 

1903981 Prospect House, Gaywood Estate - 
Greening 

£5,000 

1904129 Brookwood House Greening £5,000 

1898748 Improving Security for Webber Row 
Residents (part 3) 

£26,200 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13



5 
 
 

North West multi-ward forum - Thursday 3 March 20223 
 

8. NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND (NSF) 2023/24  
 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum.  
 
The Chair announced that there was £9,556 in additional funding unallocated from 
previous years. Furthermore there was £110,000 available for the 2023 -24 
Neighbourhood Fund to allocate. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the total of £119,566 of the Neighourhoods Fund 2023-24 be allocated 
as follows: 

 
 
Borough and Bankside 
 

Ref: Name of group:  Name of project Funding 
Awarded [£]:  

2312 Bankside Open 
Spaces Trust 

Tackling The Cost 
Of Living Crisis 
Through 
Volunteering 
Opportunities 

£2,498.00 

2103 Bankside Open 
Spaces Trust 

Celebrating The 
Seasons In Borough 
And Bankside 

£7,100.00 

1946 Bankside 
Village 

Reconnecting 
Bankside Village 

£2,500.00 

2020 Blackfriars 
Settlement 

The Orb Space £5,030.00 

1834 Living 
Bankside 

Pride in Southwark £2,308.00 

1942 Living 
Bankside 

Shakespeare's 
Garden 

£825.00 

1951 Living 
Bankside 

Borough & Bankside 
Planning & Licensing 

£5,000.00 

2244 Mint Street 
Music Festival 
CIC 

Mint Street Music 
Festival 2023 

£4,739.00 

 
 
 

14



6 
 
 

North West multi-ward forum - Thursday 3 March 20223 
 

Chaucer 
 

Ref: Name of group: Name of project:  Funding 
Awarded [£]:  

2312 Bankside Open 
Spaces Trust 

Tackling The Cost 
Of Living Crisis 
Through 
Volunteering 
Opportunities 

£2,498.00 

1801 Be Active 
Badminton 
Group 

Badminton Project £3,000.00 

2069 Bermondsey 
Community 
Kitchen Inc. 
London 
Community 
Kitchen 

Bermondsey 
Community Kitchen 
Inc. London 
Community Kitchen 

£1,000.00 

2304 Decima Street 
Community Hall 

Decima Street Live 
Music Project 

£4,000.00 

1894 Link Age 
Southwark 

Gentle Exercise £3,170.00 

1945 Living 
Bankside 

Interfaith Tea £1,000.00 

1993 Living 
Bankside 

Eid @ Harper Road 
& Rockingham 

£3,000.00 

2106 Mental Fight 
Club. - Dragon 
Café 

Southwark Chants! 
and Ballads! and 
Histories Untold! 

£4,332.00 

 
 
London Bridge & West Bermondsey 
 

Ref: Name of group:  Name of 
project/activity:  

Funding 
Awarded [£]: 

2069 Bermondsey 
Community 
Kitchen Inc. 
London 
Community 
Kitchen 

Bermondsey 
Community 
Kitchen Inc. 
London 
Community 
Kitchen 

£1,125.00 

1743 Bermondsey 
Street Festival 
Community 

Bermondsey Street 
Festival 2023 

£9,000.00 

15



7 
 
 

North West multi-ward forum - Thursday 3 March 20223 
 

Interest 
Company 

1941 Living 
Bankside 

Choral 
Performance - 6th 
Anniversary of the 
London Bridge 
Attack 

£3,000.00 

1944 Living 
Bankside 

BBQ at St Olaves 
Estate 

£850.00 

2000 Living 
Bankside 

The Great Get 
Together 

£1,225.00 

2030 South London 
Mission 

Mitigating The 
Social, Cultural 
And Physiological 
Impact Of Poverty 
In Households 

£5,000.00 

2149 The OBC Youth 
Club 

Youth Led 
Activities 2023 

£6,000.00 

1966 Unity Music 
Arts Team 
C.I.C 

The Bermondsey 
Square Jazz Days 
2023 

£3,800.00 

 
 
 
St George’s 
 

Ref: Name of group:  Name of 
project/activity:  

Funding 
Awarded [£]: 

1734 Afro-Brazilian 
Arts & Cultural 
Exchange 
Institute 

Fighting Inequality 
Project 

£4,500.00 

2069 Bermondsey 
Community 
Kitchen Inc. 
London 
Community 
Kitchen 

Bermondsey 
Community 
Kitchen Inc. 
London 
Community 
Kitchen 

£4,500.00 

1943 Living 
Bankside 

Connecting 
Gaywood Estate 

£1,000.00 

1995 Living 
Bankside 

Gathering @ St 
George's Cathedral 

£3,000.00 

16



8 
 
 

North West multi-ward forum - Thursday 3 March 20223 
 

2310 Platform Cricket 
(Tower Hamlets 
Youth Sport 
Foundation) 

Elephant & Castle 
Jumbos Cricket 
Hub 

£6,349.00 

 
 

9. DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS BUDGET 2023-24: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION 
(NORTH WEST)  

 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum.  
 
The chair announced that there was £139,681 available for the 2023-2024 
Devolved Highways programme for new projects in the North West multi-ward 
area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the reallocation of underspent funds carried forward from previous 
years’ underspend, current programme underspend and current programme 
project cancelations be agreed. 
 

2. That the allocation of funds for the 2023-2024 Devolved Highways capital 
programme in the North West Multi Ward area from the list of applications 
set out in appendix 1 be approved. 
 

 
Borough & Bankside 
 

Reference Title Amount 

1903621 
Union Street Rain Gardens 

£10,000 

1903997 
Holland Street Cycle Parking 

£5,000 

1904150 Lant Street LTN £12,500 

1904172 Disney Place £10,595 

 

Total £38,095 

 
 
Chaucer 
 

Reference Title Amount 

1903029 
Bike Hangar on Tabard Street 

£5,000 

 

1903376 
Build out footway outside London Christian 
School 

 

£20,000 

1903976 
Rename pedestrianised part of Tabard Street 

£3,000 

 

Total £20,000 

17



9 
 
 

North West multi-ward forum - Thursday 3 March 20223 
 

 
 
London Bridge & West Bermondsey 
 

Reference Title Amount 

 Zebra Crossing - Long Lane J/w Wilds Rents 
£38,095 

 

Total £38,095 

 
 
 
 
 
 
St George’s 
 

Reference Title Amount 

1902292 
Lamlash Community Garden Improvements 

£25,396 

 

Total £25,396 

 
 
 

 Meeting ended at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

  

  
 

18



March 2024 

[...]
ehouse Square Greening

2102963 Park Street Playground

2102964 Bankside Village Office/Community Space

2103088 Redman House Estate Greening

2103049 Mint Street Park Improvements

2103114 Pattison & Babington House Greening

2103080 Greener safer community garden Lant House

2103094 Winchester Palace +  Garden

2103104 Lives of Bankside Residents'

2103105 Shakespeare's Garden

2103107 Improving the Green Space in front of Ayers Street Estate

2103116 O'Meara Street Enhancement

2103121 Cathedral Square Greening

2103130 Digital Noticeboards

2103147 Collinson Street Estate Greening

500158 Life Saving Community Bleed Control

2087755 Martin house revamp

27



2091862 Leathermarket Gardens Interpretation Board

2096852 Renew the entrance to Manciple Street Allotments

2096862 Improvements to Manciple Street Allotments

2096938 Tabard Estates Blooming Green Mile

2096957 Tabard Estates Blooming Blocks

2096966 Allotment communal area entrance gate

500140 Increasing the Greening

500141 Bugs - A Helping Hand

2101372 Pride in Tabard Communal Spaces

2102140 Bike Racks for Tabard South and Central

2102261 Lawson Estate EV chargers

2102626 Improvements to Geoffrey House communal green space and raised beds.

2102630 Making Geoffrey House and the surrounding area safer with improved lighting.

2103118 Green up Pedestrianised part of Tabard Street

2103142 Install a safer car barrier area in Geoffrey House courtyard

2103143 Improvements to Swan Street Dog Park

2103150 Improving St George's Garden

2103156 Betsham House + northfleet House Greening

500159 Life Saving Community Bleed Control

500182 Cluney Place Green Corridor

500185 Rockingham bike lockers 24/25

500186 Rockingham Falmouth Road allotment beds

500187 Rockingham green roofs

2077910 Improving the Alfred Salter Park

2079423 Community garden

2079444 Bike Storage for Arnold Estate

2089156 Fumes to BloomsPhase 3

2089161 More Bike Storage please

2089165 Noises Off

2092409 Security fencing Aylwin Estate

2093615 Tower Bridge: Fit for Life

2095200 Paving for Sad Patch to Glad Patch

2095415 Welcome to our Green Roof Garden

2102779 Life Saving Community Bleed Control

2101392 Litterati Clean Up Bermondsey

28



2101706 Guinness Court bike shed & community vegetable garden

2102764 Kipling Estate Hanging Garden

2102786 Kipling Estate Wild Life Area

2103137 Druid Street Greening

1901681 new interpretation board for St Mary's Churchyard, Newington

2081360 Green Corner SE1

2084893 TRAFFIC ISLAND

2096329 West Square Garden History Board

500132 Childrens' playarea Dodson and Amigo hall

2098052 Webber and Quentin - community garden with no partition walls

2102010 Brookwood-Priory Bin Store

2102721 Planters for Lamlash

2103091 Brookwood House Greening

2103134 Prospect House, Gaywood Estate - Greening

500160 Life Saving Community Bleed Control

500184 Community Garden at Siobhan Davies Studios 29



30



1 
 

Item No.  
8 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
26 March 2024 

Meeting Name:  
North West Multi-Ward Forum 
Meeting 

Report title: 

 

Allocation of Neighbourhoods Fund for 2024-25 

Ward(s) or groups 

affected: 

 

Borough & Bankside, Chaucer, London Bridge & 
West Bermondsey & St Giles 

From: 

 

Stephen Douglass Director of Stronger 

Neighbourhoods 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

1. That the North West Multi-Ward Forum allocates a total of £110,000 of the 
Neighbourhoods Fund 2024-25 to the list of applications outlined in Appendix 1, 
subject to this funding being approved in the 2024-25 budget. 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

2. The Neighbourhoods Fund (NsF) was introduced in 2015 by merging two former 
revenue programmes known as Cleaner, Greener, Safer revenue (CGS) and 
Community Council Fund (CCF). The cabinet member for communities, 
employment and business authorised the amalgamation of the CGS revenue 
fund and community council fund, into a single funding programme to create a 
new Neighbourhoods Fund for the 2015-16 round and onward
[...]
tiple languages to ensure that residents who do 
not speak English as a first language have the information to take part.  
 
This project will: 
Measurably improve access to local MSK self-management services (data will evidence impact of 
improved health & wellbeing and cost savings to the NHS and local council services) Make session 
£2 per-class (and free for coffee mornings), making them affordable 
 

 

*3592 Living Bankside Bankside FC  - 
All 4 wards  

Bankside FC £1,250 

3614 Living Bankside Connecting 
Gaywood 
Estate 

Connecting Gaywood Estate £1,100 

3613 Living Bankside Gathering at 
St. George's 
Cathedral 

Gathering at St. George's Cathedral £3,000 

3615 Living Bankside Living 
Bankside 
Academy St. 
Georges 

Living Bankside Academy St. Georges Proposal  £31,000 

3618 Living Bankside Positive 
Ageing 

Positive Ageing £7,000 

 

 

76



North West Multi-Ward 2024/25 Neighbourhoods Fund Ward Application Summary Tables                                              Appendix 1 
 

* Asterisk denote the applicant proposes to deliver the project in more than ward. 
 
 

Ward: St Georges - 17 Projects 

Ref: Organisation: Project Title: Project Description: Amount 
Requested [£]: 

3429 Lynda 
Waterhouse - 
Individual  

Southwark 
Heritage Centre - 
Launch of Project 
and screening  

The project aims to create a digital resource in the form of three short films, capturing memories and 
stories of local elders in St George's Ward over the last 90 years (one of the interviewees, Marian is 
95). Alongside the interviews and films, the project will also enable local residents' photographic and 
film records to be digitised. 'The Old Cow In The Kitchen' will provide a visual and aural record for 
the education and enjoyment of present and future generations. We envisage it being used in used 
in local schools, care homes and community centres. 

£2,025 

*3127 Peckham 
A.B.C 

Boxing for health 
and mind 

The project has been rolling for over three m
[...]
aura Johson  
Councillor Graham Neale  
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Councillor David Watson 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Officers 
 
Greg Weaver, Constitutional 
Officer - Hub 2, Floor 2, 160 Tooley 
Street 
 
 
Pauline Bonner, Empowering 
Communities Programme Officer - 
Hub 3, Floor 5, 160 Tooley Street   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total:                                                 2 
 
 
 

Dated: 18 March 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

96


	Agenda
	1 INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME
	5 MINUTES
	7 CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION (NORTH WEST)
	All North West Multi Ward CGS Applications 2024-25

	8 NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND (NSF) 2024/25
	Appendix 1

	9 DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS BUDGET 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION (NORTH WEST)
	Appendix 1 - North West Multi Ward Area 2024-25 Applications
	Appendix 2 - North East Multi Ward Area Devolved Highway unalloacted funding
	Appendix 3 -North West Multi Ward Area 2024-25 - Officer Proposals

	 [Comment...]



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

North West multi-ward forum - Tuesday 26 March 2024 
 

 
 
 

North West multi-ward forum 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the North West multi-ward forum held on Tuesday 
26 March 2024 at 6.00 pm at Southwark Council Offices in Rooms G01, 160 Tooley 
Street, SE1 2PQ.  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Joseph Vambe (Chair) 

Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor David Watson 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Pauline Bonner (Neighbourhood Coordinator) 
Christopher Campbell (Project Manager) 
Sam Devine (Apprentice Technician) 
Gregory Weaver (Constitutional Officer)  
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 
 
 



2 
 
 

North West multi-ward forum - Tuesday 26 March 2024 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 Members considered the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2023 be agreed and signed by 
the chair. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 There were none. 
 

7. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION (NORTH 
WEST)  

 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum. 
 
The meeting heard that many great applications had been received and that not all 
could be funded. Members encouraged unsuccessful applicants to reapply next 
year.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the reallocation of underspent funds of £48,381 carried forward from 

previous years underspend, current programme underspend and current 
programme project cancellations be agreed.  
 

2. That the following allocation of funds for the 2024-2025 Cleaner Greener 
Safer capital programme in the West Central multi-ward area be agreed:  

 
St. George’s  

 

Ref Name / Project Award 

500160 Miss Lisa Pearson, Let The Youth Live CIC, 

Life Saving Community Bleed Control 

 £2,500  

2103091 Mr Ismael Sami, Living Bankside, Brookwood 

House Greening 

 £10,000  

2098052 Mr Jose Nogueron, Webber and Quentin TMO, 

Webber and Quentin – community garden with 

no partition walls 

 £6,000  

2096329 Mr Mark Havelock-allan, West Square 

Residents' Association. West Square Garden 

History Board 

 £6,000  

500132 Mrs Joyce Denise Roberts, Dodson and Amigo 

TRA. Childrens’ playarea Dodson and Amigo 

 £10,000  



3 
 
 

North West multi-ward forum - Tuesday 26 March 2024 
 

hal 

2102721 Mrs Wendy Fernandez, Lamlash Community 

Garden. Planters for Lamlash 

 £11,300  

500184 Ms Lucia Fortune-Ely, Community Garden at 

Siobhan Davies Studios  

 £1,650  

1901681 Ms Nicola Cheetham, Southwark Council. New 

interpretation board for St Mary’s Churchyard, 

Newington 

 £6,000  

 
 
          Chaucer 
 

Ref Name / Project Award 

500185 Nate Burnikell, n/a. Rockingham bike lockers 

24/25 

 £9,000  

2091862 Miss Debra Gosling, None. Leathermarket 

Gardens Interpretation. 

 £4,500  

500159 Miss Lisa Pearson, Let The Youth Live CIC. 

Life Saving Community Bleed Control. 

 £2,500  

2101372 Miss Michelle Farquharson, Tabard Gardens 

Tenants and Residents Association –Pride in 

Tabard Communal Spaces. 

 £15,500  

2102140 Miss Michelle Farquharson, Tabard Gardens 

Tenants and Residents Association – Bike 

Racks for Tabard South and Central 

 £13,000  

2096852 Mr Andrew Gardner, Tabard Gardens Central 

South TRA. Renew the entrance to Manciple 

Street Allotments 

 £10,000  

500186 Mr Ian Zanardelli, Rockingham TRA. 

Rockingham Falmouth Road allotment beds. 

 £6,000  

500182 Mrs Winnie Baffoe, South London Mission, 

Cluney Place Green Corridor. 

 £15,000  

2096957 Ms Miriam Shasore, Tabard South & Central 

TRA. Tabard Estates Blooming Blocks. 

 £8,500  

500140 Ms Terry  Weston, Chair of ESRA 

Environment sub-committee. Increasing the 

Greening. 

 £3,000  

500141 Ms Terry  Weston, Empire Square Residents’ 

Association. Bugs – A Helping Hand. 

 £2,000  

 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
 
 

North West multi-ward forum - Tuesday 26 March 2024 
 

         LBWB 
 

Ref Name / Project Award 

2079444 

Philomena Costigan. Blue Storage for Arnold 

Estate 

£4,400  

2092409 Aylwin Estate. Security Fencing Aylwin Estate £40,000  

2093615 

Tower Bridge Primary School. Tower Bridge: 

Fit for Life. 

£6,000  

2101392 

Bermondsey Litterati Clean Up. Litterati Clean 

Up Bermondsey Guinness Court bike shed & 

community vegetable garden. 

£500  

2101706 

guinnessgta@outlook.com – Guinness Court 

bike shed & community vegetable garden 

£8,000 

2102786 

Kipling Estate TRA. Kipling Estate Wild Life 

Area 

£5000 

 
 
         
 

        BOROUGH and BANKSIDE 
 

Ref Name / Project Award 

2103080 Miss Tracey Campbell, Lant House TRA. 

Greener safer community garden Lant House. 

 £20,000  

2101645 Mr George Grime, Falcon Point Management 

Group. Falcon Point Cycle Hangar. 

 £5,000  

2103088 Mr Ismael Sami, Living Bankside. Redman 

House Estate Greening. 

 £5,000  

2103147 Mr Ismael Sami, Living Bankside. Collinson 

Street Estate Greening. 

 £6,979  

2103049 Mr Ismael Sami, Living Bankside. Mint Street 

Park Improvements. 

 £5,000  

2093983 Mr Jason Brooks, The Dog and Pot. Lappost 

and Bracket Repainting. 

 £600  

2093976 Mr Jason Brooks, The Dog and Pot. Refresh 

Dog and Pot Garden Hill House. 

 £2,000  

2093658 Mr Michael Rawson, Southwark Cathedral. 

Garden for the Millennium Courtyard. 

 £7,000  

2097495 Mr Shaheen Ali, Applegarth TMO. Communal 

Garden project. 

 £5,321  

2087550 Mr William Rallison, Bankside Open Spaces 

Trust. Marlborough Sports Garden Planting 

Refresh. 

 £1,000  

mailto:guinnessgta@outlook.com


5 
 
 

North West multi-ward forum - Tuesday 26 March 2024 
 

2102957 Ms Sue Macdiarmid, Bankside Village. Zakia’s 

Garden (Bankside Village Garden) 

 £10,000  

 
 
 
 

8. NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND (NSF) 2024/25  
 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum. 
 
Members reiterated that many great applications had been received this year and 
that not all could be funded. Unsuccessful applicants were encouraged to reapply 
next year.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the following amounts of Neighbourhoods Fund 2024-25 funding be 
allocated: 

  
 
         ST GEORGES 
 

Ref Name of Group Name of Project  Allocation 

3374 Bermondsey 

Community Kitchen 

Inc.  

Bermondsey Community 

Kitchen   

£4,500 

3574 Good Boost 

Community 

Wellbeing CIC 

Community Health & 

Wellbeing Support 

£689 

3613 Living Bankside Gathering at St. George's 

Cathedral 

£3,000 

3429 Lynda Waterhouse - 

Individual  

Southwark Heritage 

Centre - Launch of 

Project and screening  

£2,025 

3338 Refuge Outreach Service Offices  £4,786 

3492 Webber & Quentin 

Tenants 

Management 

Organisation 

  £5,000 

 
 
 
 
 



6 
 
 

North West multi-ward forum - Tuesday 26 March 2024 
 

        CHAUCER 
 

Ref Name of Group Name of Project  Allocation 

3320 Link Age Southwark Gentle Exercise £3,170 

3612 Living Bankside Interfaith Tea - Chaucer £5,000 

3127 Peckham A.B.C Boxing for health and 

mind 

£4,940 

3610 Rockingham 

Community Centre - 

Community 

Development 

Subcommittee 

Rockingham Community 

Centre 

£5,000 

3426 Spring Community 

Hub 

Working Parents Holiday 

Club  

£4,174 

3448 Tabard Central & 

South Residents 

Association 

Community Bingo £1,080 

3469 Tabard Central & 

South Residents 

Association 

Hankey Hall £4,540 

3625 Tabard South and 

Central Residents 

Association 

Great Get Together  £1,000 

 
 
 
        LONDON BRIDGE & WEST BERMONDSEY 
 

Ref Name of Group Name of Project  Allocation 

Cllr 

Prop

osal 

Bermondsey Street 

Festival Community 

Interest Company 

Bermondsey Street 

Festival 2023 

£9,000 

3380 Fair Community 

Housing 

Green Fingers  £3,860 

3433 Leathermarket JMB Guitar classes  £5,815 

3592 Living Bankside Bankside FC  - All 4 

wards  

£1,325 

3528 Nigeria National 

Community (NNC) 

Youth engagement, care 

of the elderly and cultural 

da 

£3,000 

3578 The Neurodiversity 

Family Hub C.I.C. 

Junior Tribe  £3,000 



7 
 
 

North West multi-ward forum - Tuesday 26 March 2024 
 

3365 The OBC Youth Club Youth Led Activities for 

Young People   

£4,000 

 
 
 
         BOROUGH & BANKSIDE 
 

Ref Name of Group Name of Project  Allocation 

3393 Bankside Open 

Spaces Trust 

Celebrating Our Borough 

& Bankside Community 

£8,150 

3057 Blackfriars 

Settlement 

All Neighbourhood Fund 

Activities   

£5,000 

3563 Living Bankside Borough & Bankside 

Planning & Licensing  

£6,384 

3587 Living Bankside Borough and Bankside 

Events 

£2,000 

3423 Mint Street Music 

Festival CIC 

Mint Street Park  £4,201 

3534 Nelson Square 

Gardens Community 

Association 

Sights on the Square £500 

3595 The Neurodiversity 

Family Hub C.I.C. 

Tiny Tribe   £3,765 

 
 
 

9. DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS BUDGET 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION 
(NORTH WEST)  

 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the reallocation of underspent funds of £10,095 carried forward from 
previous years underspend, be agreed. 
 

2. That the following allocation of funds for the 2024-2025 Devolved Highways 
budget in the North West multi-ward area be agreed: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



8 
 
 

North West multi-ward forum - Tuesday 26 March 2024 
 

ST GEORGES 
 

Reference Title Amount 

2092544 Bike Hangar Austral Street  £5,000 

 
 
 
BOROUGH & BANKSIDE 
 

Reference Title Amount 

2102007  Greener, quieter, walkable Webber Street  £10,000 

2103112  Wallis Alley Improvement £21,000 

2103122  Improving Bike Parking on Holland Street  £5,000 

 
 
 
CHAUCER 
 

Reference Title Amount 

2085372 Swan Street Speed Bump  £8,000 

2074638 Tabard St bike stands  £2,800 

  

Streets for People priority projects incl. bike 

hangars (to be confirmed once consultation 

closes) 

£18,000 

  
Roebuck Piazza – improving cycle/pedestrian 

safety 
£8,000 

2102934 Bartholomew Street Trees  £10,000 

 
 
 
LONDON BRIDGE & WEST BERMONDSEY 
 

Reference Title Amount 

   Streets for people’s priorities £38,095  

 
 

 Meeting ended at 6.35 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


